

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.

Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2020 and 2019

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

To the shareholders of Camino Minerals Corporation:

The consolidated condensed interim financial statements of Camino Minerals Corporation. (the "Company") for the three months ended October 31, 2020 and 2019 have been compiled by management.

No audit or review of this information has been performed by the Company's auditors.

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position

(unaudited)

As at	October 31 2020	July 31 2020
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,845,178	\$ 2,697,898
Goods and services tax receivable	5,493	7,620
Prepayments and deposits	136,213	94,844
	1,986,884	2,800,362
Exploration and evaluation properties (note 4)	13,044,258	12,450,803
Fixed assets	65,099	63,848
	\$ 15,096,241	\$15,315,013
Liabilities		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 232,159	\$ 302,295
Equity		
Share capital (note 5)	30,165,019	30,112,971
Reserves	15,372,891	15,372,891
Option and warrant reserve	6,245,787	5,781,970
AOCI	6,930	6,930
Deficit	(36,926,545)	(36,262,044)
	14,864,082	15,012,718
	\$ 15,096,241	\$15,315,013

Approved by the Board of Directors

Director (signed by) "Jim Greig"Director (signed by) "Keith Peck"

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(unaudited)

For the three months ended	October 31 2020	October 31 2019
Expenses		
Investor relations (note 7)	51,874	37,993
Management and consulting fees (note 7)	71,250	30,000
Office and administration (note 7)	30,137	23,034
Professional fees	18,915	11,000
Regulatory and filing fees	3,323	1,836
Share-based compensation (note 7)	484,745	-
	(660,244)	(103,863)
Other		
Foreign exchange loss	(8,991)	(4,918)
Interest income	4,734	549
Net and comprehensive loss	\$ (664,501)	\$ (108,232)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)
Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding (note 5)	102,501,009	64,237,166

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

(unaudited)

	Share capital	Obligation to issue shares	Reserves	Option and warrant reserves	Accumulated currency translation difference	Deficit	Total equity
Balance at July 31, 2019	\$27,270,489	\$ 30,100	\$14,770,978	\$ 4,960,978	\$ 6,930	\$ (35,344,265)	\$11,695,210
Private placement	223,914	(30,100)	-	78,886	-	-	272,700
Share issue costs	(10,732)	-	-	(3,781)	-	-	(14,513)
Finders warrants	(3,970)	-	-	3,970	-	-	-
Warrants expired	-	-	601,913	(601,913)	-	-	-
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	(108,232)	(108,232)
Balance at October 31, 2019	\$27,479,701	-	\$15,372,891	4,438,140	6,930	\$ (35,452,497)	\$11,845,165
Options issued	-	-	-	401,683	-	-	401,683
Private placement	2,647,139	-	-	952,861	-	-	3,600,000
Share issue costs	(31,869)	-	-	(10,714)	-	-	(42,583)
Shares issued for mineral property	18,000	-	-	-	-	-	18,000
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	(809,547)	(809,547)
Balance at July 31, 2020	\$30,112,971	-	\$15,372,891	\$ 5,781,970	\$ 6,930	\$ (36,262,044)	\$15,012,718
Options issued	-	-	-	484,745	-	-	484,745
Options exercised (note 5)	52,048	-	-	(20,928)	-	-	31,120
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	(664,501)	(664,501)
Balance at October 31, 2020	\$30,165,019	\$ -	\$15,372,891	\$ 6,245,787	\$ 6,930	\$ (36,926,545)	\$14,864,082

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

For the three months ended	October 31 2020	October 31 2019
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (664,501)	\$ (108,232)
Items not affecting cash:		
Amortization	20	45
Interest income	(4,734)	(549)
Share-based compensation	484,745	-
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Receivables	2,127	6,850
Prepaid expenses	(41,369)	44,658
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(253,636)	(84,669)
Cash used in operating activities	<u>(477,348)</u>	<u>(141,897)</u>
Investing activities		
Exploration and evaluation property exploration expenditures (note 4)	(406,305)	(126,191)
Interest income	4,734	549
Purchase of equipment	<u>(4,921)</u>	<u>-</u>
Cash used in investing activities	<u>(406,492)</u>	<u>(125,642)</u>
Financing activities		
Options exercised (note 5)	31,120	-
Shares issued	-	272,700
Share issue costs	<u>-</u>	<u>(14,513)</u>
Cash provided by financing activities	<u>31,120</u>	<u>258,187</u>
Net decrease in cash	(852,720)	(9,352)
Cash, beginning of period	<u>2,697,898</u>	<u>126,300</u>
Cash, end of period	\$ 1,845,178	\$ 116,948

As at October 31, 2020, \$164,630 (2019 – \$47,765) of exploration and evaluation property expenditures are included in accounts payable.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2020 and 2019

*(unaudited)***1. Nature of operations**

Camino Minerals Corporation ("Camino" or "the Company") is an exploration stage company that is engaged in the exploration and development of mineral properties. The Company is incorporated in British Columbia, Canada. The address of its registered and head office is Suite 300, 250 Southridge, Edmonton, A.B., Canada, T6H 4M9. The Company is focused on evaluating and acquiring exploration projects with significant potential for advancement from discovery through to production, in Canada and abroad.

These consolidated condensed financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and liquidation of liabilities during the normal course of operations for the foreseeable future. There are significant uncertainties related to certain adverse conditions and events that may cast doubt on the validity of this assumption. As at October 31, 2020, the Company had working capital of \$1,754,725 (2019 - working capital deficiency of \$27,474) and an accumulated deficit of \$36,926,545 (2019 - \$35,454,992). The Company's ability to continue its operations and to realize its assets at their carrying values is dependent upon obtaining additional financing or maintaining continued support from its shareholders and creditors, and generating profitable operations in the future, which indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubts about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in the accompanying financial statements.

2. Basis of presentation

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2020, prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Audit Committee of the Company on December 30, 2020.

These consolidated condensed financial statements include the accounts of the Company, and its wholly owned subsidiaries Minquest Peru SAC ("Minquest"), Recursos Mineros Rojo S.A. de C.V. ("RMR"), Camino Resources SAC ("CRM"), and Mining Activities SAC ("MinAc"). All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Name of Subsidiary	Place of Incorporation	Proportion of Ownership Interest	Principal Activity
Minquest Peru SAC	Peru	100%	Holds mineral interests in Peru
Camino Resources SAC	Peru	100%	Holds mineral interests in Peru
Mining Activities SAC	Peru	100%	Holding company
Recursos Mineros Rojo S.A. de C.V.	Mexico	100%	Holding company

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise noted and have been prepared on a historical cost basis. The Canadian dollar is the functional and presentation currency of the Company.

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2020 and 2019

(unaudited)

The accounting policies applied in preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2020, unless otherwise stated.

3. Management estimates and judgments

The preparation of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the amounts reported and disclosed in its condensed interim financial statements and related notes. Those include estimates that, by their nature, are uncertain and actual results could differ materially from those estimates. The impacts of such estimates may require accounting adjustments based on future results. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised.

The areas which require management to make significant estimates, judgments and assumptions in determining carrying values are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Company's financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2020, unless otherwise stated.

4. Exploration and Evaluation Properties

Expenditures on the Company's mineral exploration properties are summarized as follows:

	Plata Dorado	Los Chapitos	Total
Balance, July 31, 2020	\$ 957,136	\$ 11,493,667	\$ 12,450,803
Acquisition	-	48,760	48,760
Amortization	1,963	1,686	3,649
Assaying	-	4,477	4,477
Drilling	-	131,222	131,222
Fieldwork and support	-	209,550	209,550
Geological consulting	-	125,629	125,629
Mining rights and fees	8,712	6,957	15,669
Travel	-	3,464	3,464
Exploration costs	10,675	531,745	542,420
Value-added tax	-	51,035	51,035
Balance, October 31, 2020	\$ 967,811	\$ 12,076,447	\$ 13,044,258

5. Share capital

a) Common shares

The Company's articles authorize an unlimited number of common shares without par value and an unlimited number of preferred shares.

A summary of changes in common share capital in the period is as follows:

	Number of shares	Amount
Balance at July 31, 2020	102,308,646	\$ 30,112,971
Shares issued upon exercise of options	194,500	52,048
Balance at October 31, 2020	102,503,146	\$ 30,165,019

During the three months ended October 31, 2020, the Company issued the following shares:

- During the three months ended October 31, 2020, the Company issued common shares pursuant to the exercise of 194,500 stock options for cash proceeds of \$31,120.

b) Stock options

The Company's has a stock option plan (the "Plan") for directors, officers, employees, and consultants. The Plan provides for the issuance of incentive options to acquire up to a total of 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The exercise price of each option shall not be less than the minimum prescribed amount allowed under the TSX. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years with vesting provisions determined by the Company.

A summary of stock option activity in the period is as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding options, July 31, 2020	6,100,000	\$ 0.16
Issued	3,350,000	0.15
Exercised	(194,500)	0.16
Expired	(555,500)	0.16
Outstanding options, October 31, 2020	8,700,000	\$ 0.16

The fair value of stock options granted in the three month period ending October 31, 2020 was estimated based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model using a share price of \$0.16 (2019- \$nil), volatility of 147.13% (2019 – nil%) risk free interest rate of 0.40% (2019 – nil%), expected life of five years (2019– nil years) and expected dividend yield of nil (2019 – nil). The weighted average fair value of options granted in three months ended October 31, 2020 was \$0.14 (2019 - \$nil).

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2020 and 2019

(unaudited)

5. Share capital (continued)

b) Stock options (continued)

Option pricing models require the input of subjective assumptions including the expected price volatility, and expected option life. Changes in these assumptions could have significant impact on the grant date fair value calculation.

A summary of the options outstanding and exercisable is as follows:

October 31, 2020			July 31, 2020		
Exercise Price	Number of options	Remaining contractual life (years)	Exercise Price	Number of options	Remaining contractual life (years)
\$ -	-	-	\$ 0.16	750,000	0.0
0.20	150,000	0.9	0.20	150,000	1.1
0.31	50,000	1.3	0.31	50,000	1.6
0.15	2,250,000	3.6	0.15	2,250,000	3.9
0.16	2,500,000	4.3	0.16	2,500,000	4.5
0.16	150,000	4.5	0.16	150,000	4.7
0.16	125,000	2.5	0.16	125,000	2.7
0.25	125,000	2.5	0.25	125,000	2.7
0.15	3,350,000	4.8	-	-	-
\$ 0.16	8,700,000	2.4	\$ 0.16	6,100,000	3.5

c) Warrants

A summary of share purchase warrant activity in the periods is as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding warrants, July 31 and October 31, 2020	29,402,396	\$ 0.14

A summary of the warrants outstanding and exercisable is as follows:

October 31, 2020			July 31, 2020		
Exercise Price	Number of warrants	Remaining contractual life (years)	Exercise Price	Number of warrants	Remaining contractual life (years)
\$ 0.25	4,797,070	0.7	\$ 0.25	4,797,070	1.0
0.25	2,105,326	0.8	0.25	2,105,326	1.0
0.105	7,500,000	1.3	0.105	7,500,000	1.5
0.15	15,000,000	1.7	0.15	15,000,000	2.0
\$ 0.16	29,402,396	1.4	\$ 0.16	29,402,396	1.6

6. Financial instruments and risk management

The Company is exposed to the following financial risks:

- i) Market risk
- ii) Credit risk
- iii) Liquidity risk

In common with all other businesses, the Company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note describes the Company's objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further quantitative information in respect of these risks is presented throughout these financial statements.

There have been no substantive changes in the Company's exposure to financial instrument risks, its objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks or the methods used to measure them from previous years unless otherwise stated in the note.

General objectives, policies and processes

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company's risk management objectives and policies and, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility for them, it has delegated the authority for designing and operating processes that ensure effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the Company's finance function.

The overall objective of the Board and the Company's finance function is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as possible without unduly affecting the Company's competitiveness and flexibility and to ensure that risks are properly identified and that the capital base is adequate in relation to those risks. Further details regarding these policies are set out below.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices are comprised of three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk, other price risk.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's share capital as well as the Company's reporting currency is denominated in Canadian Dollars. The Company operates projects in more than one country. As a result, a portion of the Company's cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accruals are denominated in U.S. Dollars and Peruvian Soles and are therefore subject to fluctuation in exchange rates. As at October 31, 2020, a 1% change in the exchange rate between the Canadian and U.S. dollar or the Canadian dollar and Peruvian Soles would not be material.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk arising from the effect of changes in prevailing interest rates on the Company's financial instruments. The Company holds no interest-bearing financial liabilities, therefore interest rate risk is limited to potential decreases on the interest rate offered on cash held with its financial institution. The Company considers this risk to be minimal.

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2020 and 2019

(unaudited)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's cash is held with reputable institutions in Canada. The Company is not exposed to any material credit risk. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is \$1,845,178 (July 31, 2020 - \$2,697,898).

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company monitors its risk by monitoring the maturity dates of its existing debt and other payables. The Company's policy is to ensure that it will always have sufficient cash to allow it to meet its liabilities when they become due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

To achieve this objective, the Company regularly monitors working capital positions and updates spending plans as considered necessary. Monthly working capital and expenditure reports are prepared by the Company's finance function and presented to management for review and communication to the Board. As at October 31, 2020, all of the Company's financial liabilities are due within one year.

As at October 31, 2020, the Company had a working capital of \$1,754,725 (July 31, 2020 - \$2,498,067) and it does not have any monetary long-term liabilities. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to obtain adequate financing and to commence profitable operations in the future.

Determination of fair value

The statements of financial position carrying amounts for cash, accounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair value due to their short-term nature. Due to the use of subjective judgments and uncertainties in the determination of fair values these values should not be interpreted as being realizable in an immediate settlement of the financial instruments.

Capital management

The Company monitors its equity as capital.

The Company's objectives in managing its capital are to maintain a sufficient capital base to support its operations and to meet its short-term obligations and at the same time preserve investor's confidence and retain the ability to seek out and acquire new projects of merit. The Company is not exposed to any externally imposed capital requirements.

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2020 and 2019

(unaudited)

7. Related party transactions

Unless otherwise noted, related party transactions were incurred in the normal course of operations and are measured at the amount established and agreed upon by the related parties. The Company incurred and paid fees to directors and officers for management and professional services as follows:

For the three months ended	October 31 2020	October 31 2019
Management and consulting fees	\$ 71,250	\$ 30,000
Office and admin fees paid to a corporation controlled by key management	12,000	11,000
Share-based payments	334,474	-
Investor relations fees paid to a corporation controlled by a former director	-	15,000
	<u>\$ 405,724</u>	<u>\$ 56,000</u>

Related party amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand. These transactions are measured by the exchange amount that is the amount agreed upon by the transacting parties and are on terms and conditions similar to non-related parties. As at October 31, 2020, \$3,128 (2019 - \$20,540) is due to related parties of the Company and is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.